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 Homeless Outreach Coordinating Committee Meeting 

*****TO ALL HOCC MEMBERS*****

PLEASE CHECK OVER YOUR INFORMATION IN THE LIST AND MADE SURE IT IS ACCURATE.  PLEASE EMAIL OR CALL BECKY LABOVICK WITH ANY ADDITIONS/CORRECTIONS.  EMAIL:  RLABOVICK@chscorp.org OR VIA PHONE: 412-621-6513 x101.  Thanks!  Becky
NEXT HOCC MEETING (4th Thursday of every month ()
Next meeting will be: 9/25/08  1:30p-3:00p
LOCATION:  WPIC-Neighborhood Living Project (NLP)
2552 Centre Ave, PGH, PA 15219  phone 412-578-3250

On-street parking is available.  81B Lincoln bus serves this area of the Hill.  Please let me know if you need directions.
HOCC has a WEBSITE!!  It is:  http://hocc.pghfree.net/index.htm
HOCC Meeting Minutes are updated on the website as well!!  Thanks goes to Diane McMahon for designing and keeping the website up to date for us!!

· 1:35 pm meeting initiated ~ informal discussion started.
· AGENDA Includes:
· Parking Meters

· Van/Shuttle

· Amy Kroll-CIT

· AC Homeless Advisory Board

· Zone 2 issues

· 311

· Health Care for the Homeless SAMSHA grant

· Info passed around:
· Parking meter info from Paul H.  update related to costs associated in relation to Cleveland.

· Health Care for the Homeless is looking for RN with MSW for new position related to SAMHSA grant.

· Introductions

· Last month Re-Solve presented to the group.  Mobile + telephone services are fully operational.  Rest of program pending rehab/construction @ new site in Point Breeze (old Beer World building).

· Van shuttle-don’t need tickets at this time due to not being overcrowded.  Increased use at Wellspring.  Less use noted at MBH-South Shore.  Question if more Oakland stops could be incorporated.  Would need to be brought to Shepherds Heart.

· Homeless Advisory Board has asked for some street outreach data and correspondence with housing need.  Meeting 9/30/08 @2p at Safety Net 1st floor meeting room.

· Zone 2-issues related to panhandling.  Specific individual has been arrested more than one for obstruction of sidewalk, and then escalated to disorderly conduct.  Was not “aggressive panhandling” issue.  Also, other arrests have been made, such as the panhandling icon (CB) by CVS downtown at Forbes & Smithfield.  In this instance, CVS substantiated that it was ok for CB to be where she was, she does not cause problems, does not block entry/exit to CVS, is not aggressive.  Despite this, she was arrested for obstruction of sidewalk.

· 311-average 2 calls per week.  Primarily North Side issues related to homeless, then downtown, then uptown areas.

· Paul H. investigated parking meter campaign.  PDP has anti panhandling brochure to give to alternate organization.  Any homeless organization can be added to the brochure.  Cleveland Block-By-Block (BID) mentioned.  Denver attached the donation meters directly with actual pkg meters, which gives option to feed both.  $4,000=38 meters on average.  Questions rose such as:  how much money do they get back?  Who gets the money?  Who counts the money?  Issue of stakeholders in this project.  Suggestions include having business/City/County/Agencies buy in.  There is also issue of City ordinance.  Paul will explore more related to procedure/process in Cleveland, Baltimore, Denver and Atlanta. 

· Amy Kroll-New CIT training next week via the Bureau of Justice grant.  All 911 dispatchers currently being trained.  By next Wed all 911 will be trained, can identify CIT officer but there is not CIT officer available all zones, all shifts.

· 3 primary points of the training:  empathy, de-escalation techniques and resources.

· Also use of CRC.

· Currently 50 Pgh Police are trained, primarily from Zone 2 & 3 stations.  By end of next week, there will be approx 59 trained.

· 22 other police from other municipalities have been trained (Mt. Lebanon, Ross and Monroeville).

· Exploration of another BJA grant to help defray cost for the municipal officers, as many of the municipalities do not have money in the budget to receive this training.  Would like to see more trained in areas such as Wilkinsburg, McKeesport, etc.

· In negotiation with Re-Solve as well for #10 further CRC beds when Re-Solve Point Breeze facility opens.

· 3yrs wish list:  

· #4 CRC sites open 24/7

· Municipal police trained: 1/3 of 139 municipal police depts., minimum

· 300 City police trained

· Future plans/recognition:  on 9/29, there will be a 1st annual CIT recognition.

· Additional refresher classes to be provided.

· Officer needs at least 2yrs in fild before can CIT train.

· Beth Nolan is the evaluator.

· Thus far, there have been 331 psych calls that CIT has responded to with 103 reports generated from the calls.

· Have used components from other programs that have been in existence for periods of time.  Memphis, TN started 20yrs ago following a sentinel event involving a person with schizophrenia being killed by police officer.  Montgomery, MD; Akron, OH and St. Louis, MO (sister to Pittsburgh in demographics, size, etc.) were all also looked at.

· Pittsburgh and Philly started CIT training at same time.

· Very little research done, except Memphis program.  Issues addressed include:

· Decreased workers comp

· Decreased lawsuits of undue force

· Decreased defendants getting hurt

· Brief discussion related to new Allegheny County Council passing ordinance.  Anyone on Megan’s Law will not be permitted to live w/in 2500 feet of school, child care facility, school bus stop, parks, playgrounds, etc.  There is to be a map made public in near future of areas where these individuals can/cannot live.  ACLU aware and active.

Next HOCC mtg 10/23/08 1:30p @ NLP – 2552 Centre Ave – Pgh, PA 15219
REGULAR ATTENDEES:
	
	Baldwin, Devin
	Three Rivers Youth

LOFT/TLP

508 Franklin Ave

Wilkinsburg, PA 15221
	Emergency Shelter and Transitional Living Program
	242-5580 x37
	Devin.baldwin@threeriversyouth.org 

	
	Chalich, Theresa
	Bethlehem Haven

905 Watson Street

PGH, PA 15219
	Mental health
	412-391-1348 x104
	tchalich@bethlehemhaven.org

	
	Chiappini, Stephanie LMSW
	Operation Safety Net

Mercy Hospital

1518 Forbes Ave

PGH, PA 15219
	Medical outreach, case management, transitional housing
	412-232-5739
	schiappini@mercy.pmhs.org 

	
	Chopek, Steve
	PHFA
	PHFA
	412.429.2843
	schopek@phfa.org 

	
	Cox, Jonathan 
	Pittsburgh Downtown Parnership
	
	566-4190
	jcox@downtownpittsburgh.com 

	
	Coyne, Alex
	Oakland Business Improvement District
	
	683-6243 x19
	alex@oaklandbid.org 

	
	DelCimmuto, Michael SGT.
	Zone Two Police Station 

2000 Centre Ave

PGH, PA 15219
	Pittsburgh Police
	255-2827
	Michael.delcimmuto@city.pittsburgh.pa.us 

	
	Denne, Jewel
	WPIC

3811 O’Hara St

Pgh, Pa 15213
	WPIC
	235-5310
	denneja@upmc.edu

	
	DeSantis, Jeff
	Mercy Behavioral Health

330 9th Street

Pgh, PA 15203
	
	488-4390
	jdesantis@mercybh.org


	
	Dixon, Kristina
	WPIC Re-Solve
	
	427-6820
	dixonka@upmc.edu 

	
	Fleming, Adam
	City Paper

650 Smithfield St.

Pgh, Pa 15222
	Media
	613-3342
	afleming@steelcitymedia.com 

	X
	Fowler, Fred
	Manager Behavioral Health Special Projects

1 Smithfield St

Pgh, PA 15222
	
	350-3449
	ffowler@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Gant, James
	Three Rivers Youth

The HUB

28th & Smallman
	Drop-In Center

Outreach
	338-0883
	James.gant@threeriversyouth.org

	X
	Haberchak, Ed
And/Or

Valentine, Don
	Allegheny County DHS

United Way Bldg

One Smithfield Street 4th floor

Pgh, Pa 15222
	ACDHS Bureau of Hunger and Housing
	350-4031
350-2762
	

	
	Harris, Tony
	WPIC-NLP
	D&A
	578-3651
	harrlx@upmc.edu 

	
	Henry, Michael
	Mercy BH (A-DAS)

264 S. 9th St

Pgh, PA 15203
	Supervisor A-DAS
	412-246-2991
	mhenry@mercybh.org


	X
	Hochendoner, Paul
	Pittsburgh Downtown Partnership

Manager, Safety Ambassador Program

925 Liberty Ave, 1st floor

PGH, PA 15222
	Downtown Safety Ambassadors
	325-0152

c-589-0783

f-566-4193
	phochendoner@block-by-block.com

	
	Ingold, Ken
	Wellspring

903 Watson St

PGH, PA 15219
	Wellspring Drop-In
	263-2545 

F: 412-471-1846
	kingold@mercybh.org


	X
	Irvin, Judy
	Mercy Behavioral Health-CRC

264 S. 9th St

Pgh, PA 15203
	CRC
	246-2992
	jirvin@mercybh.org 

	X
	Johnson, Diane
	WPIC-NLP

2552 Centre Avenue

Pgh, PA 15219
	Outreach
	578-7729
	Johnsond@msx.upmc.edu

	X
	Keenan, Chuck
	ACDHS
	
	350-5606
	charles.keenan@county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Kelly, Heather
	Allegheny County District Attorney’s Office

401 County Courthouse

Pittsburgh, PA 15219
	Assistant District Attorney
	350-4400

Fax: 350-3312
	hkelly@da.allegheny.pa.us 

	X
	Kroll, Amy

Or 

Nock, Mike

Or

Hess, Eric
	OBH-Forensic Services

1 Smithfield Street
Pgh, Pa 15222
	Forensics
	350-7337

350-4359

350-4393

f-350-4395

BH Crises Hotline: 1-888-424-2287
	akroll@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us 

mnock@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us
ehess@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us 

	x
	LaBovick, Becky

	CHSC

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	SOT/Families United

HOCC Secretary
	621-6513 x101
	Rlabovick@chscorp.org

	
	LaBovick, Ryan
	CHSC
	Volunteer
	n/a
	n/a

	X
	Laemmle, Chris
	WPIC-Outreach and NLP

2552 Centre Avenue

Pgh, PA 15219
	Outreach

**HOCC CO-CHAIR
	578-7730
	Laemmlecp@msx.upmc.edu

	
	Leaf, Jen
	Mercy Behavioral Health-CRC

264 S. 9th St

Pgh, PA 15203
	CRC
	246-2922
	jleaf@mercybh.org 

	
	Ledbetter, Clyde
	Justice Related Services
	OBH/Drug Court
	350-2449
	cledbetter@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Lindsay, Michael
	ACDHS
	
	350-3463
	mlindsay@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	McMahon, Diane
	Parental Stress Center

5877 Commerce St.

PGH, PA 15206
	Pending possible HUD/PH Program, waiting to hear!
	361-4800

© 480-9044
	Dianem677@aol.com

	x
	McMahon, Mac
	CHSC

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	Street Outreach/SOT

**HOCC CHAIR
	621-6513 x106
	mac99861@cs.com
mmcmahon@chscorp.org 

	
	McNamee, Bridget
	DHS-Wood St Commons

4th floor

Pgh, PA 15222
	DHS
	412-350-3262
	Bridget.mcnamee@alleghenycounty.us


	
	Miller, Melody
	Operation Safety Net

Mercy Hospital

1518 Forbes Ave

PGH, PA 15219
	Medical outreach, case management, transitional housing
	412-232-8532
	memiller@mercy.pmhs.org 

	
	Miller, Robert SGT.
	Pittsburgh Police

Zone 2

2000 Centre Ave

Pgh, Pa 15219
	Pittsburgh Police
	255-2827
	Bob.miller@city.pittsburgh.pa.us 

	X
	Pichora, Marla
	Mercy Behavioral Health

264 S. 9th Street

Pgh, PA 15203
	DAS
	246-2991
	mpichora@mercybh.org


	
	Pickering, Cheryl
	SHF
	
	281-1305
	shepheart@verizon.net 

	
	Pilarski, Mary Frances
	VA Hospital

122 B-H

7180 Highland Dr.

PGH, PA 15206
	VA Healthcare for the Homeless Veterans
	412-365-5273
	Mary.Pilarski@med.va.gov 

	x
	Quinn, Mae


	1410 Fifth Avenue

Pgh, PA 15219
	Bethlehem Haven/Miryam’s-Day Program/Residential & Transitional Housing
	471-0155 x236
	aquinn@bethlehemhaven.org 

	
	Rorison, Steve
	Light Of Life

PO Box 6823

Pgh, Pa 15212
	Light of Life
	803-4130
	srorison@lightoflife.org 

	X
	Ross, Natalie
	ACDHS/OBH/Forensics
	OBH/Drug Court
	350-3332
	NRoss@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Ryan, Natalie
	CHSC – Families United Prog

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	Families United Program
	621-6513
	Ngemmell@chscorp.org 

	
	Schultz, Eric W.
	WPIC Re-Solve
	
	802-0531
	schultzwe@upmc.edu 

	
	Smith, Erica
	CHSC

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	Outreach/OSAL
	621-6513 x110
	esmith@chscorp.org

	
	Sonney, Holly
	Bethlehem Haven

905 Watson Street

PGH, PA 15219
	Mental health
	412-391-1348 x103
	hsonney@bethlehemhaven.org

	
	Staab, James
	3811 O’Hara St

Pgh, PA 15213
	CACTIS/Mobile Crises
	235-5401
	staabje@upmc.edu 

	
	Sweitzer, Harry
	DHS

United Way Building

One Smithfield St.

4th floor

Pgh, PA 15222
	ACDHS
	350-3837
	hsweitzer@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Upsher, Curtis
	CCBHO

1 Chatam Center

112 Washington Place

STE 200

Pgh, Pa 15219
	BHMCO
	454-2163
	upsherc@ccbh.com 

	
	Vanderhorst, Beverly
	VA Hospital

122 B-H 

7180 Highland Drive

PGH, PA 15206`
	VA Healthcare for Homeless Vets
	365-4640
	Beverly.vanderhorst@va.gov 

	
	Venezia, Rich
	Allegheny County DHS

United Way Bldg

One Smithfield Street 4th floor

Pgh, Pa 15222
	Allegheny County Dept of Human Services
	350-4354
	Rvenezia@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us
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